

# **DISPOSAL FACILITY RATE SHEET**

Rates as of May 22, 2023

# All loads must be properly covered and secured

## <u>TRASH</u>

Commercial Load \$55 / ton (\$40.00 minimum charge)

Small Load – Flat Rate (GVW 6,000 lbs. or less) \$40 / load

no charge

Residential 1-1-1 Load 1 load - up to 1 ton - 1 time per calendar month

### **GREEN ORGANICS**

Certified Clean Green27th Ave TS\$32.00 / tonNorth Gateway TS\$37.00 / ton

## RECYCLING

**Residential Load** 

# FEES

Unsecured Load Fee \$20 / Load

Special Handling Fees \$50 - \$250 Waste requiring additional handling, processing, or sorting will be charged a special handling fee in addition to the per ton rate and unsecured load fee, if applicable.

Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Fee	\$20 / unit
----------------------------	-------------

Refrigerated Appliance Fee \$20 / unit

# All customers including residents may be required to leave a deposit and weigh in and out to determine accurate tonnage.

# **DISPOSAL FACILITY INFORMATION**

#### City of Phoenix Transfer Station Hours

The City of Phoenix operates 2 transfer stations that are open to the public

Hours of operation Weekdays 5:30 am - 5:00 pm Saturday 6:00 am - 3:00 pm Closed Sundays and Holidays

North Gateway Transfer Station 30205 N. Black Canyon Hwy Phoenix, AZ 85085 Exit northbound I-17 Freeway @ Dixileta 27th Avenue Transfer Station 3060 S 27th Avenue Phoenix, AZ 85009 South of Lower Buckeye Road on 27th Ave

#### Diversion

Phoenix residents and small commercial haulers should be prepared to sort their loads to support diversion. Items commonly diverted from the landfill include cardboard, scrap metal, plastics, appliances, lead acid batteries, clean green and wood materials. These items should be separated to be placed in the designated areas for recycling.

#### **Unsecured Load**

All loads, including residential, not covered, and secured from the point of origin or loads being covered outside or around the facility will be subject to the \$20 unsecured load fee, in addition to the per ton rate, per Phoenix City Code 27-53.

#### **Certified Green Organics Program**

The Certified Green Organics Program diverts green organic waste and keeps it out of the landfills by turning it into compost at the City of Phoenix 27th Avenue Compost Facility. The program provides discounted tipping rates at the transfer station for businesses who participate. If interested contact 602-495-3784 for details.

#### **Residential 1-1-1 Load**

A residential customer paying full service monthly refuse/trash fees may receive disposal of 1 load of up to 1 ton 1 time per calendar month at no charge upon complying with the following:

- a. Present their City Services Bill (water bill) showing the property pays for refuse (trash) services.
- b. Present photo identification with name and/or address matching the City Services Bill (water bill).
- c. The customer will pay the current per ton rate of \$55.00 per ton for any material in excess of 1 ton.
- d. Residents may be required to leave a deposit and weigh in and out to determine accurate load tonnage.

#### Commercial

All commercial/business customers must obtain an *Express Exit Disposal Permit* for each vehicle and use it for entrance into the disposal facility.

#### Appliances

There is a \$20 per appliance fee to dispose of appliances containing refrigerant. Appliances must be dropped off separately from waste, recycling, or green organic material. Qualifying City residential users will receive free disposal of one refrigeration type appliance. Each additional refrigeration type appliance will require a \$20 fee. Commercial loads of refrigeration type appliances will not be accepted, unless the commercial customer can provide documentation certifying the chlorofluorocarbons (CFC refrigerants) have been removed.

#### Cathode Ray Tubes (CRT) Televisions and Monitors

Qualifying City residents may dispose of up to two (2) CRT units at no charge. Each additional CRT unit will require a \$20 fee. No commercial or Non-Profit loads of CRT units will be accepted.

#### Tires

City of Phoenix residents with proper identification may dispose of 5-passenger car tires per resident per year free of charge. Under Arizona State law tires cannot be land filled and must be separated from the waste for recycling. Commercial loads of tires will not be accepted.